

No. 20-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL HEMPHILL,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Court of Appeals of New York

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Claudia Trupp
Matthew Bova
CENTER FOR
APPELLATE LITIGATION
120 Wall Street,
28th Floor
New York, NY 10005

Ephraim McDowell
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
Brian H. Fletcher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal background.....	2
B. Factual and procedural history.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
I. Federal and state courts are deeply divided over the question presented.....	10
A. Three jurisdictions hold that criminal defendants never “open the door” to the admission of evidence that is otherwise barred by the Confrontation Clause	10
B. Five jurisdictions hold that defendants “open the door” to testimonial hearsay when they introduce a testimonial statement by the same declarant.....	13
C. Three jurisdictions hold that defendants “open the door” to testimonial hearsay whenever they create a “misleading” impression at trial	15
II. The question presented is extremely important.....	17
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the split.....	19

IV. The decision below is wrong	21
A. A criminal defendant does not “open the door” to evidence otherwise barred by the Confrontation Clause by defending himself at trial	21
B. At a minimum, the accused does not “open the door” to testimonial hearsay when he does not introduce a testimonial statement by the same witness	25
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Opinion of the New York Court of Appeals (June 25, 2020)	1a
Appendix B, Opinion of the Supreme Court of New York, Appellate Division, First Department (June 11, 2019)	8a
Appendix C, Opinion in <i>People v. Reid</i> , 971 N.E.2d 353 (N.Y. 2012)	29a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968).....	18
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988).....	22
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	18, 19
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	2
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	2
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 765 S.E.2d 631 (Ga. Ct. App. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	3
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	3, 22, 25, 26
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998).....	30
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	23, 27
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	2
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990).....	28

<i>Johnson v. O'Farrell</i> , 787 N.W.2d 307 (S.D. 2010).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	2
<i>Kansas v. Venstris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009).....	23
<i>Kirby v. United States</i> , 174 U.S. 47 (1899).....	17, 19
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 997 N.E.2d 83 (Ct. App. Ind. 2013)	3
<i>Lee v. Illinois</i> , 476 U.S. 530 (1986).....	30
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999).....	20
<i>McClenton v. State</i> , 167 S.W.3d 86 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005)	15
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979).....	23, 24
<i>People v. Hardy</i> , 418 P.3d 309 (Cal. 2018).....	13
<i>People v. Merritt</i> , 411 P.3d 102 (Colo. App. 2014).....	14
<i>People v. Reid</i> , 971 N.E.2d 353 (N.Y. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Rogers</i> , 317 P.3d 1280 (Colo. App. 2012).....	14
<i>People v. Vines</i> , 251 P.3d 943 (Cal. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 1204 (2012).....	13
<i>Pointer v. State</i> , 375 S.W.2d 293 (Tex. Crim. App. 1963).....	31

<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	18, 30
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 264 P.3d 40 (Haw. Ct. App. 2011)	13, 25
<i>State v. Champagne</i> , 447 P.3d 297 (Ariz. 2019).....	14, 25
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 337 A.2d 33 (N.J. 1975)	27
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 154 P.3d 455 (Kan. 2007).....	14
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 687 A.2d 660 (Md. 1997)	31
<i>State v. Hull</i> , 788 N.W.2d 91 (Minn. 2010).....	3
<i>State v. Prasertphong</i> , 114 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1098 (2006).....	13
<i>State v. Selalla</i> , 744 N.W.2d 802 (S.D. 2008).....	13, 14, 24
<i>State v. White</i> , 920 A.2d 1216 (N.H. 2007).....	17
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985).....	17
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 475 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>United States v. Cromer</i> , 389 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2004).....	11, 12, 16
<i>United States v. Cruz-Diaz</i> , 550 F.3d 169 (1st Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	27

<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 620 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 596 F.3d 716 (10th Cir. 2010).....	12, 17
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 931 (2005).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Nussen</i> , 531 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1976)	27
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	3
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 405 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954).....	23, 28
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	20
<i>Wells v. State</i> , 319 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010)	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. IV.....	23, 28
U.S. Const., amend. V, Self-Incrimination Clause.....	23, 24, 27
U.S. Const., amend. VI, Confrontation Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
Ga. Const. Art. VI, § 5 ¶ III	12
Statute	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Evid. 40324

Other Authorities

Broun, Kenneth S. et al., *McCormick on Evidence* (8th ed. 2020)14

Wigmore, John Henry, *Evidence in Trials at Common Law* (James H. Chadbourn ed., 1978)14

Wright, Charles Alan et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2d ed. 2020)25
